

Lee D. Hoffman 90 State House Square Hartford, CT 06103-3702 p 860 424 4315 f 860 424 4370 lhoffman@pullcom.com www.pullcom.com

March 4, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FEDEX

Melanie A. Bachman Executive Director Connecticut Siting Council 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Petition No. 983 - BNE Energy Inc. Declaratory Ruling that no Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need is required for the construction, maintenance, and operation of a 4.8 MW Wind Renewable Generating facility located on Flagg Hill Road, Colebrook, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Bachman:

My client, BNE Energy, Inc., hereby respectfully submits one (1) original and fifteen (15) copies of BNE's response to Interrogatory Number 7 of the Connecticut Siting Council's February 25, 2020 D&M Interrogatories. The remaining interrogatory responses, filed on March 2, 2020, remain unchanged.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lee D. Hoffin

Lee D. Hoffman

Encs.



Page 2

Petition 983 – Wind Colebrook South Certification

A copy of the foregoing has been mailed this date to all parties and intervenors of record.

FairwindCT, Inc. P.O. Box 225 Colebrook, CT 06021 info@fairwindct.com

Joaquina Borges King (electronic format only) Senior Counsel Eversource P.O. Box 270 Hartford, CT 06141-0270 borgej@nu.com

David R. Lawrence, M.D. Jeannie Lemelin LPN 30 Flagg Hill Road Colebrook, CT 06021 wnstddoc@yahoo.com

Walter M. Zima Brandy Grant 12B Greenwood Turnpike Winsted, CT 06098 blkmgrant@yahoo.com

Kristin M. Mow Benjamin C. Mow 12 A Greenwoods Turnpike Colebrook, CT 06021

Emily Gianquinto EAG Law LLC 21 Oak Street, Suite 601 Hartford, CT 06106 Christopher R. Bernard (electronic format only) Manager-Regulatory Policy (Transmission) The Connecticut Light & Power Company P.O. Box 270 Hartford, CT 06141-0270 bernacr@nu.com

The Honorable Thomas D. McKeon First Selectman Town of Colebrook Town Hall 562 Colebrook Road P.O. Box 5 Colebrook, CT 06021 tommckeon@colebrooktownhall.org

David M. Cusick Howd, Lavieri & Finch, LLP 682 Main Street Winsted, CT 06098 dmc@hlf.com

Eva Villanova 28 Flagg Hill Road Colebrook, CT 06021 evaraku@aol.com

Susan Wagner P.O. Box 118 Norfolk, CT 06058-0118

Lee D. Hoffin

Lee D. Hoffman

STATE OF CONNECTICUT **CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL**

BNE Energy, Inc. Petition For a Declaratory Petition 983 **Ruling That No Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need Is Required for** the Construction, Maintenance, and Operation of a 4.8 MW Wind Renewable Generating Facility Located on Flagg Hill Road, Colebrook, Connecticut.

March 4, 2020

PETITION 983: BNE ENERGY, INC.'S RESPONSE TO THE CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL'S FEBRUARY 25, 2020 D&M INTERROGATORIES

BNE Energy, Inc. ("BNE") hereby submits the following response to the Connecticut Siting Council's February 25, 2020 Interrogatory Number 7. All other interrogatory responses, filed by BNE on March 2, 2020, remain unchanged.

7. Referencing BNE's response to Council interrogatory 48, BNE notes that it has a meeting scheduled with Department of Energy and Environmental Protection stormwater personnel on March 4, 2020. Please provide an update regarding the outcome of the meeting.

Answer: On February 20, 2020, BNE filed a registration with the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection ("DEEP") under DEEP's General Permit for the Discharge of Stormwater and Dewatering Wastewaters from Construction Activities (the "General Permit"). On March 4, 2020, representatives of BNE met with CT DEEP permitting staff to discuss BNE's registration under the general permit. The registration is currently under review by the staff of the DEEP.

Respectfully Submitted,

BNE Energy, Inc.

By: Lee

Lee D. Hoffman lhoffman@pullcom.com Pullman & Comley, LLC 90 State House Square Hartford, CT 06103-3702 Ph. (860) 424-4315 Fax (860) 424-4370 Its Attorneys

Certification

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing has been sent on March 4, 2020 to all parties and intervenors of record on the Service List, as of this date via U.S. Mail and/or Electronic Mail.

Lee D. Hoffin

Lee D. Hoffman